c. Administrative expenses in the prior year were projected forward with price inflation as an
estimate for administrative expenses in current and future years. The portion of expenses in
future years allocated to the current members was based on the proportionate share of covered
payroll in each year for the remainder of the existing members to the total covered payroll for
all members.

Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current Plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate
of return on Plan investments of 6.75% was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

(c) Sensitivity of the Net Pension (Asset) Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the District as of December 31, 2022, calculated
using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as the District’s net pension liability calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.75%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.75%) than the
current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

2022 $ 158,010,238 86,397,281 26,561,840

The following presents the net pension (asset) liability of the District as of December 31, 2021,
calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as the District’s net pension liability (asset)
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.75%) or 1 percentage point higher
(7.75%) than the discount rate used as of December 31, 2021:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

2021 $ 22,216,330 (46,389,386) (103,746,395)

20
22

 A
NN

UA
L R

EP
OR

T

79

METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

56

(d) Changes in Net Pension (Asset) Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset) Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 508,089,174 513,638,775   (5,549,601)
Changes for the year:
Service cost 13,007,768 -   13,007,768
Interest on total pension liability 34,269,868 -   34,269,868
Differences between expected and

actual experience (6,869,382)   -   (6,869,382)
Assumption changes 5,498,608   -   5,498,608
Employer contributions -   11,600,000 (11,600,000)
Employee contributions -   5,374,956 (5,374,956)
Net investment income -   69,875,660 (69,875,660)
Benefit payments, including

member refunds (23,236,403) (23,236,403) -
Administrative expenses -   (103,969) 103,969

Net changes 22,670,459 63,510,244 (40,839,785)
Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 530,759,633 577,149,019 (46,389,386)

Changes for the year:
Service cost 13,490,074 -   13,490,074
Interest on total pension liability 34,985,031 -   34,985,031
Differences between expected and

actual experience 3,108,808   -   3,108,808
Employer contributions -   10,500,000 (10,500,000)
Employee contributions -   5,994,641 (5,994,641)
Net investment loss -   (97,597,177) 97,597,177
Benefit payments, including

member refunds (25,339,507) (25,339,507) -
Administrative expenses -   (100,218) 100,218

Net changes 26,244,406 (106,542,261) 132,786,667
Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 557,004,039 470,606,758 86,397,281

80

METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

57

Pension (Income) Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

The District recognized pension (income) expense of $16,501,369 and ($13,856,876) for the years ended
December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

At December 31, 2022, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to the Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources